

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re:	§	
	§	Chapter 11
	§	
SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, <i>et al.</i>,	§	Case No. 20-32243 (MI)
	§	
Debtors.¹	§	Jointly Administered
	§	

**BLACK DIAMOND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.'S
OBJECTION TO EMERGENCY MOTION OF DEBTORS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER
(I) SCHEDULING COMBINED HEARING ON (A) ADEQUACY OF DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT AND (B) CONFIRMATION OF PLAN; (II) CONDITIONALLY
APPROVING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT; (III) APPROVING SOLICITATION
PROCEDURES AND FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE OF COMBINED HEARING
AND OBJECTION DEADLINE; (IV) FIXING DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Objection.....	3
I. The Plan Is Patently Unconfirmable.	3
A. The Proposed Treatment of the Syndicated Facility Secured Claims Is Impermissible.....	4
(i) The Plan Impairs the Syndicated Facility Secured Claims.....	4
(ii) The Plan Violates Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b)(2)(A) Because it Effects a Sale of the Prepetition Collateral Without Affording the Prepetition Secured Parties the Right to Credit Bid.....	9
(a) The Plan Contemplates a Sale of the Debtors.....	10
(b) Under RadLAX, the Prepetition Secured Parties Are Entitled to Credit Bid the Full “Allowed Claim.”.....	14
(iii) The Plan Impermissibly Abrogates the Prepetition Lenders’ Rights against the Non-Debtor SFA Loan Parties.....	16
B. The Proposed Classification and Treatment of General Unsecured Claims Is Impermissible.....	19
(i) The Proposed Reinstatement of Intercompany Interests Violates the Absolute-Priority Rule.	19
(ii) The Separate Classification of Unsecured Trade Claims and “Other Unsecured Claims” Represents Impermissible Gerrymandering.	23
II. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Are Improper.....	25
A. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Impermissibly Deny the Syndicated Facility Agent the Right to Credit Bid.	25
B. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Inappropriately Purport to Establish the Amount of the Allowed SFA Secured Claim.....	28
C. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Unreasonably Require Prepetition Lenders with Existing Confidentiality Obligations to Enter into an Additional NDA.....	30

D. The Criteria for a “Qualified Plan Sponsor Proposal” and the Plan Sponsor Proposal Factors Are Unduly Restrictive.31

(i) The Minimum Bid Amount Is Excessive and Does not Reflect the Actual Value of the Centerbridge Proposal.31

(ii) Prospective Plan Sponsors Should Be Permitted to Submit Proposals to Acquire the Debtors’ Assets.....32

(iii) The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Should not Dictate the Application of the Required Base Cash Amount.....32

(iv) The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Require Unnecessary Disclosures.....33

(v) The Requirement that Competing Plan Sponsors Serve as the Back-Up Plan Sponsor for an Unlimited Period Is Unreasonable and Will Chill Bidding.....34

(vi) The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Should not Prohibit Multiple Bids.34

E. The Marketing Period Is too Short to Attract Meaningful Competition.....35

F. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Fail to Describe How the Debtors Will Conduct the “Final Selection Process.”36

G. The Plan Sponsor Selection Procedures Afford the Debtors Excessive Flexibility to Modify the Procedures.36

III. The Disclosure Statement Is Inadequate.....37

A. The Disclosure Statement Lacks Sufficient Disclosure Concerning the Debtors’ Valuation of the Prepetition Collateral.38

B. The Disclosure Statement Contains Inadequate Information Concerning the Treatment of Unsecured Trade Claims and Other Unsecured Claims.....39

C. The Disclosure Statement Does not Adequately Disclose the Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Plan.40

D. The Disclosure Statement Does not Adequately Disclose the Role of the Special Restructuring Committee in the Plan Selection Process.....41

IV. The Proposed Order Should Clearly and Fully Preserve Parties’ Rights to Object to Approval of the Disclosure Statement and Confirmation of the Plan.42

Conclusion44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>800 Bourbon St., L.L.C. v. Bay Bridge Bldg. Ltd. Co., L.L.C. (In re 800 Bourbon St., L.L.C.)</i> , No. 19-30926, 2020 WL 5264697 (5th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020)	8
<i>Ad Hoc Grp. of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Bos. Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship v. FDIC (In re Bos. Post Rd. Ltd. P’ship)</i> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Cole v. Nabors Corporate Servs., Inc. (In re CJ Holding Co.)</i> , 597 B.R. 597 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	18
<i>Dever v. IRS (In re Dever)</i> , 164 B.R. 132 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1994).....	9
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am. Inc. (In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.)</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Elixir Indus., Inc. v. City Bank & Tr. Co. (In re Ahern Enters., Inc.)</i> , 507 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Equitable Life Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Atlanta-Stewart Partners (In re Atlanta-Stewart Partners)</i> , 193 B.R. 79 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996)	7
<i>Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17

Hall v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.,
105 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1997) 17

In re ACEMLA de Puerto Rico Inc.,
No. 17-02021 ESL, 2019 WL 311008 (Bankr. D.P.R. Jan. 22, 2019) 4

In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC,
688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4

In re Arnold,
471 B.R. 578 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 4

In re Batten,
141 B.R. 899 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1992)..... 4

In re CHL, LLC,
No. 18-00630-5-DMW, 2018 WL 3025310 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. June 14, 2018)..... 4

In re Crilly,
No. 20-11637-SAH, 2020 WL 3549848 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. June 30, 2020)..... 4

In re Curtis Ctr. Ltd. P’ship,
195 B.R. 631 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996) 4

In re Deming Hosp., LLC,
No. 11-12-13377 TA, 2013 WL 1397458 (Bankr. D.N.M. Apr. 5, 2013) 4

In re E. Me. Elec. Coop., Inc.,
125 B.R. 329 (Bankr. D. Me. 1991)..... 4

In re Hawaiian Telecom Commc’ns, Inc.,
430 B.R. 564 (Bankr. D. Ha. 2009) 29

In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,
419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21, 22

In re Keisler,
No. 08-34321, 2009 WL 1851413 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. June 29, 2009)..... 40

In re Metrocraft Publ’g Servs., Inc.,
39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984) 38

In re NNN Parkway 400 26, LLC,
505 B.R. 277 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 11, 15

In re Nw. Timberline Enters., Inc.,
348 B.R. 412 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)..... 24

In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC,
464 B.R. 337 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011) 13, 14, 41

In re Pecht,
57 B.R. 137 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1986)..... 4

In re River Rd. Hotel Partners, LLC,
No. 09 B 30029, 2010 WL 6634603 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2010) 4

In re Rogers,
No. 14-40219-EJC, 2016 WL 3583299 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. June 24, 2016)..... 4

In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.,
264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) 24

L & J Anaheim Assocs. v. Kawasaki Leasing Int’l, Inc. (In re L & J Anaheim Assocs.),
995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1993) 5

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,
295 U.S. 555 (1935)..... 18

Mabey v. Sw. Elec. Power Co. (In re Cajun Elect. Power Coop., Inc.),
150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998) 37

Marlow Manor Downtown, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank (In re Marlow Manor Downtown, LLC),
No. AK-14-1122-JuKiKu, 2015 WL 667543 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2015)..... 24

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988)..... 21

Palomar v. First Am. Bank,
722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013) 8

Phx. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (In re Greystone III Joint Venture),
995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991) 23, 24, 25

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... passim

River Rd. Hotel Partners, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
651 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2011) 13, 15, 29

Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.),
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) 38, 40

Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Ultra Res., Inc. (In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.),
943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019) 7, 9

United States v. Stribling Flying Serv., Inc.,
734 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984) 17

W. Real Estate Equities, L.L.C. v. Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P. (In re Vill. at Camp Bowie I, L.P.),
710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013) 5

Woolsey v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Woolsey),
696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012) 9

Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Tr. Bank of Roanoke,
300 U.S. 440 (1937)..... 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 9, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1124..... 5, 6, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1125..... 38, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... 19, 20, 23, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1322..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 524..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 368..... 40

8 Del. C. § 281 20

Other Authorities

4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 506.06 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020)..... 9

4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 524.05 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020)..... 17

7 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 1124.03 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020)..... 5

7 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 1129.04 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2020).... 20

Alter, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/alter#synonyms> (last visited Oct. 16, 2020)..... 9

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 213(d), 108 Stat. 4106..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340..... 6

Stephen Karotkin, et al., *Advanced Program: Consensual Resolution Part II: The “Solutions” and Whether They Work*, American Bankruptcy Institute (2011) 30

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz, *Distressed Mergers and Acquisitions* (2019), https://www.wlrk.com/files/2019/DistressedMergers_Acquisitions.pdf..... 15
